

3 "less" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "more". Further amend
 4 section four hundred forty-one point six (441.6), Code 1950, by strik-
 5 ing the period (.) at the end thereof and inserting the following: "
 6 provided, however, that with the approval of the board of supervisors
 7 the county conference may fix such salary in excess of the salary of
 8 the county auditor."

1 SEC. 10. Section three hundred thirty-one point twenty-two
 2 (331.22), Code 1950, is hereby amended by inserting after the word
 3 "however" in line fourteen (14) the following: "In counties now
 4 having, or which may hereafter have, a population in excess of forty
 5 thousand (40,000) and not more than sixty thousand (60,000) with
 6 boards not exceeding five members in number, the county supervisors
 7 shall receive an annual salary of thirty-two hundred dollars
 8 (\$3200.00)."

1 SEC. 11. Section three hundred forty point seven (340.7), Code
 2 1950, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) of subsection
 3 fifteen (15) the word "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word
 4 "five". Section three hundred forty point seven (340.7), Code 1950,
 5 is further amended by striking from line three (3) of subsection six-
 6 teen (16) the word "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word
 7 "six".

1 SEC. 12. Section three hundred forty point eleven (340.11), Code
 2 1950, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) of subsection
 3 fourteen (14) the word "four" and inserting in lieu thereof the word
 4 "five".

1 SEC. 13. No county officer of a county with a population of eighty
 2 thousand (80,000) or less, shall draw a salary in excess of fifty-three
 3 hundred dollars (\$5300.00).

Approved April 18, 1951.

CHAPTER 137

COUNTY OFFICERS' FEES

H. F. 421

AN ACT to amend sections three hundred thirty-five point fourteen (335.14), five hun-
 dred forty-seven point three (547.3), five hundred fifty-six point twenty (556.20),
 five hundred forty-four point thirty-seven (544.37), five hundred fifty-six point
 seventeen (556.17), five hundred fifty-seven point twenty-four (557.24) and five hun-
 dred fifty-seven point twenty-six (557.26), relating to fees to be charged by the
 county recorder; sections three hundred thirty-three point fifteen (333.15), five
 hundred fifty-eight point fifty-seven (558.57), and five hundred fifty-eight point
 sixty-six (558.66), Code 1950, relating to fees to be charged by the county auditor;
 section three hundred thirty-seven point eleven (337.11), Code 1950, relating to
 fees to be charged by the county sheriff; sections three hundred twenty-one point
 one hundred fifty-two (321.152), four hundred forty-five point twenty-three
 (445.23), four hundred forty-five point twenty-six (445.26) and four hundred forty-
 six point twenty-nine (446.29), Code 1950, relating to fees to be charged by the
 county treasurer; section six hundred six point fifteen (606.15), Code 1950, relating
 to fees to be charged by the clerk of the district court.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred thirty-five point fourteen

2 (335.14), Code 1950, is amended by striking from lines four (4), six
3 (6) and nine (9) the words "fifty cents", "ten" and "twenty-five",
4 respectively, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one dollar",
5 "twenty" and "fifty", respectively.

1 SEC. 2. Section five hundred forty-seven point three (547.3), Code
2 1950, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the words
3 "twenty-five cents" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "one
4 dollar".

1 SEC. 3. Section five hundred fifty-six point twenty (556.20), Code
2 1950, is amended by striking from lines six (6), eight (8) and nine
3 (9) the words "twenty-five", "fifty cents" and "ten", respectively,
4 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifty", "one dollar" and
5 "twenty", respectively; and by striking from line two (2) of sub-
6 section three (3) the word "twenty-five" and substituting in lieu
7 thereof the word "fifty".

1 SEC. 4. Section five hundred fifty-six point seventeen (556.17),
2 Code 1950, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu
3 thereof:

4 "Release of mortgages. When the amount due on any chattel mort-
5 gage, conditional sales contract, or pledge of personal property is paid,
6 the mortgagee, conditional vendor, pledgee or his personal repre-
7 sentative or assignee, or those legally acting for him shall release of
8 record such instrument evidencing the security, at his own expense, by
9 filing with the original instrument a duly executed satisfaction piece
10 or release, or by indorsing a satisfaction on the index book under the
11 heading of "remarks" in the same manner as mortgages are released
12 by marginal satisfaction, and when so released on index book, the
13 recorder shall enter a memorandum thereof on the original instrument
14 or on the record thereof, if recorded.

15 "Any person who fails to comply with the provisions of this section
16 within thirty days after being requested in writing shall forfeit to
17 the mortgagor, conditional vendee or pledgor the sum of \$25.00."

1 SEC. 5. Chapter five hundred fifty-seven (557), Code 1950, is
2 hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line four (4) section five hundred fifty-seven
4 point twenty-four (557.24) the words "one dollar" and substituting in
5 lieu thereof the words "three dollars".

6 2. By striking from line ten (10) section five hundred fifty-seven
7 point twenty-six (557.26) the word "twenty-five" and substituting
8 in lieu thereof the word "fifty".

1 SEC. 6. Section three hundred thirty-three point fifteen (333.15),
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from lines two (2) of subsection
3 one (1) and subsection two (2) the word "twenty-five" and inserting
4 in lieu thereof the word "fifty", and by striking from line three (3) of
5 subsection three (3) the word "fifteen" and inserting in lieu thereof
6 the word "fifty".

1 SEC. 7. Section five hundred forty-four point thirty-seven
2 (544.37), Code 1950, is hereby amended as follows: By striking from

3 line nine (9) the word "twenty-five" and substituting in lieu thereof
4 the word "fifty".

1 SEC. 8. Section five hundred fifty-eight point fifty-seven (558.57),
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line ten (10) the figures and
3 symbol "25c" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures and symbol
4 "50c".

1 SEC. 9. Section five hundred fifty-eight point sixty-six (558.66),
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line seven (7) the word
3 "twenty-five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty".

1 SEC. 10. Section three hundred thirty-seven point eleven (337.11),
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from lines two (2) and three (3)
3 of subsection one (1) the words "fifty" and "twenty-five", respectively,
4 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "seventy-five" and "fifty", re-
5 spectively; by striking from line one (1) of subsection two (2) the
6 word "two" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "three"; by striking
7 from line two (2) of subsection three (3) the word "twenty" and in-
8 serting in lieu thereof the word "fifty"; by striking from line four (4)
9 of subsection five (5) the word "five" and inserting in lieu thereof the
10 words "seven and one-half"; by striking from line four (4) of sub-
11 section six (6) the word "two" and inserting in lieu thereof the word
12 "three"; by striking from line three (3) of subsection seven (7) the
13 word "one" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one and one-half";
14 by striking from line three of subsection eight (8) the words "fifty
15 cents" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one dollar"; and by
16 striking from line three (3) of subsection nine (9) the word "ten"
17 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-five".

1 SEC. 11. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred
2 fifty-two (321.152), Code 1950, is amended by striking from line six
3 (6) the word "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-
4 five".

1 SEC. 12. Section four hundred forty-five point twenty-three
2 (445.23), Code 1950, is amended by striking from line eleven (11) the
3 words "fifty cents" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one dol-
4 lar", and by striking from line twelve (12) the word "ten" and insert-
5 ing in lieu thereof the word "twenty".

1 SEC. 13. Section four hundred forty-five point twenty-six (445.26),
2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line three (3) the word
3 "thirty" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "sixty", and by strik-
4 ing from line four (4) the word "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the
5 word "twenty", and by striking from line seven (7) the words "fifty
6 cents" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one dollar".

1 SEC. 14. Section four hundred forty-six point twenty-nine
2 (446.29), Code 1950, is amended by striking from line twelve (12) the
3 words "fifty cents" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one dollar".

1 SEC. 15. Section six hundred six point fifteen (606.15), Code 1950,
2 is amended by increasing by one hundred per cent the amount of the
3 various fees therein directed to be charged by the clerk of the district
4 court, except that the amount of the fees directed to be charged by the

5 said clerk under the provisions of subsection twenty-nine (29) shall
6 be increased fifty per cent.

- 1 SEC. 16. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall
2 become effective from and after its publication in the Ida County
3 Pioneer Record, a newspaper published at Ida Grove, Iowa, and in
4 The Pomeroy Herald, a newspaper published at Pomeroy, Iowa.

Approved May 2, 1951.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Ida County Pioneer Record, Ida Grove, Iowa, May 10, 1951, and in The Pomeroy Herald, Pomeroy, Iowa, May 10, 1951.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 138

COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITALS

H. F. 88

AN ACT to amend section three hundred forty-seven point seven (347.7), Code 1950, to raise the limitation on the power to levy annually special taxes for the improvement and maintenance fund of county public hospitals in counties having a population of one hundred thirty-five thousand (135,000) inhabitants or over.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred forty-seven point seven (347.7),
2 Code 1950, is hereby amended by striking from line thirteen (13) the
3 words "two mills" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "three
4 and one-half (3½) mills".

Approved March 16, 1951.

CHAPTER 139

PUBLICATION FEES

H. F. 350

AN ACT to amend section three hundred forty-nine point seventeen (349.17), Code 1950, relating to official newspapers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred forty-nine point seventeen
2 (349.17), Code 1950, hereby is amended by striking from lines three
3 (3) and four (4) the words "fifty cents for each ten lines of brevier
4 type or its equivalent for each insertion," and substituting in lieu
5 thereof the words "one-half the legal fee provided by statute for the
6 publication of legal notices."

Approved April 13, 1951.